Y.

®

BLFOQF TH"(IFNTQAL PDMINIJTRNTIVF THIRUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH

—— S S B o g v U

—m--r—“—--—--—--——-—w—-—uu—.—‘- ot (e = — -

Kashlram Bhaurao Surve eoo Ponlicant
V/s.
Union of India & oTS . ) .+« Respondents,

Coram: _Hon‘ble Shri P.S.Chaudhuri, Member (A)
| Hon'ble Shri T.S.0beroi, Member (J)

- s s s D e R >

Mr, G.K, Masand, advocsate
for the applicant.

Mr. N.K. Srinivasen, advoceate
for the respondents, .

SUDGEMENT - . . : | patea: 1 3. 9. 1991

" vy o i g s M O

§ Per Shri P.S. Chaudhuri , Member(A){

lThisiapplication has come to the Tribunal by
way of transfer Qnder Section 29 of the Administrative
Tribunals Aéﬁ, 1985 in terms of the Bombay High Court's
order dated 4.7,1986 on Vrit Petition No. 326/79 which
was filed before it on 16,2,1979. The petitioner

(applicant) is working as Record Sorter on Western

- Reailway and his surviving préyer'is thet the resvondents

be directed to allow him to continue in service till the

~end of February, 1981 when he would be completing 60 years

of age instead of being retired.on 30,11.1978.

2. " The applicant (petitiorer) was originally

"~ anpointed on 24.11.1939 as a Wetchman on permanent basis

on the then Bombay,. Barod# and Central India Railway

Company (for short, BB & CI Rly.Co,) which Reilway

Company was taken over by the Government of India

with‘effect from 1,1.,1942, In due course, the
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\appliCant was promoted as Naik, which post was
redesignated as Senior Rakshék. He was declared
medicaliy unfit for the post of Senior Rakshak and
was absorbedJin the. alternative post of Peon on
24,2,1960, In due course he was promoted first és
Daftaryjand thereafter cs Record Sorter in ﬁhe‘scale
of pay of Rs. 210 = 270 (R) with effect from 11.3.1973,
Béing aggrieved at his retirement with effeét from
130,11.1978, he filed the present writ petition on
9.2.1979,

3.’ “The respondents have 6pposed the writ pétition |
by filing their affidavit in ieﬁly. We Have heérd
Mr. G.K; Masand, learned counsel for the aop11Ccnt
and Mr, N K. Srlnlvasan, learned counsel for the

respondents. : : /

4, . The two questions which arise for'deéision in
this caSe are what is the’ age of superannuatlon of the

' appllcant accordlno to the rules and 1nstruct10ns and

what is the date on Wthh he w1ll attaln this age.

- 5 n Thefappiicént's«fecdrded'daté of'birth has- also
been questioned'by him in-this applicatiOn{and so before
we address ourselves.tOLthese qdestions,_it'will first
be necessary to teke a view regarding the applicant's
~recorded date pf'birth, The appiicant's submission
regarding his recorded date of birth was that at the.
tlmc of his employmont on 24,11,1939 his date of birth
was erroneously recorded as 1.7,1920 instead of 10.2.1921,
On coming to know about the error he made a

representation on 27.4,1978. While his representation
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fserv1ce recoro preoared for the apollcant hls dote of . |

'blrth was recorded aa l 7. 1920 orobably because the

_till 30,11.1978, ‘It was the applicént's. éohter’{tioh“

®
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was under-consideration, he was retired on

suoerannuation With effectvfrom 30,6, 1078 on fhe?basie'f“

of the recorded date of blrth of l 7 1990. Howeoeé;; -

by order dated 21.,.1978 the reSpondents held that the
Chief MeOlCol Offlcer who exam1ned the apollcant for .
app01ntment to the post of a’ Watchnan certlfled that"

he was 19 years of age on 23 ll 1039. However, in the

month and date of hls blrth were rot known correctly.
. = . /

However, he haV1ng ‘been meolcelly exOmlned -on flrst - e

'.app01ntment on’ 23 ll 1939 and medlchly aseessed as

belng 19 years of age he’ should\have been deemed to

have completed 19 years of age on 22 11 1939 and ffa:ﬁf'i“

-accordlngly his date of blrth oUght to have been ‘;""“n B

- recorded as 23 l;.lOZO Accorolngly, the respondents

rectlfled Lhe error in the app116£ft s aate of bxrth

-and oroered that it now be deemed[be 23 ll 1920 for
.'all,lntents_and purposes., .The ap0110aﬂt s retlrement e

-~ was, accordingly, set-aside ‘and- he contlnued in ‘service. .

© that the resoondents had falled to’ deal W1th hls
Hreouest that hlS date of blrth be recorded as lO 2, 1021
) Mr. arlnlvasan submltted that the- appllcant s 0
,subm1551rns regardlng a fqrther change 1n h;s recorded
f date of blrth were wholly mlsconcelved beccuse 1n hls

Service’ Sheet the app11Ccnt hlmself had 51oned on

?4 11 1939 to the effect thot the date of " blrth
éhown thereln was correct.c Of course thls date of
blrth was baseo on. the . medlcal assessment of hlS age

at the time of appo;ntment belng l9,years. In view
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of this clear entry in the' record we have no ..
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hesitation in upholding the action of the reSpohdents

. thet the spplicant's recorded date of birth be
, deemed to be 23,11,1920,

6. _'We now move on to the question as to‘What

is the age of superannuation of the spplicant

| according'to the-fules} fhe applicant's submission
'is that he 1s a Group ‘D' (formerly known as Class 1IV) -

‘ employee who is reeulred to be’ classified as

ministerial staff ﬁlthough Mr Srlnlvasan contended‘
that a Class IV employee cannot be categorlsed as
‘mlnlsterlal staff'{ we must reJect the respondent s
submissien on this point. To resolve this disbute;
we have to look &t the Indlan Rallway Establlthment
Code. Volume I, It is not dlsputed that .the spplicant

was worklng as Record Sorter 1n the pay scale Rs, 210 -

'270 (R). Rule 107 of the 1985 Edltlon of thls Code

“states that a post carrylng a pay or a scale of pay

the max1mum of which is Bs. 290 or less (Rev1sed Scale)

"“shall be ¢15531f1ed as Group 'D', So, there can be no

doubt that the epplicant is a Group 'D' employee,
Rule 103 .(31) of this code defines 'Ministrial servant?

as meaning " a railway servant of Group 'C' whose

duties are entirely clerical and other class of railway

servants specially defined as such by general or

special order of a competent authority. " (emphasis

supplied). In other words ministerial servants are

not restricted to Group 'C' empioyees., Other classes
of rsilway servants can also.be ~classified es ministerisl
servants provided they are specially defined as such

by general or special order of a competent authority.
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.employees is governed by Rule 2046 of the Indian

So, we have to see whether there is any such order in

: 5 3

respect of Record Sorters, whlrh is the post in which
the applicant was worklng. The Rallway Board had *
considered the qguestion ofAclaééifying.Railway Servants.
as ministerisl staff for fhe purpose of age of

retirement in terms of Rule 2046 (2)(a) of the Indian

'Railway Establishment Code, Volume II and by their .

letter dated 1.8.1951 conveyed their decision regarding

which were the categories of staff which may be dealt

with as ministerial for the purpose of this Rule,
Record Keepers/Sorters were one of the categories of
staff.included in the list of su@h categories of staff,

Against this background we have no difficulty in holding

that the applicant has to be dealt with as both a’

Grdup:'D' (Class IV) employee and as a ministerial staff
for the purpose of interpreting ;he rules and instructions
éo&érning-his‘age of superannuation,

S : \

7. The age of superannuation of Rajilway

¢

Railway Establishment Code, Volume II, the relevant

portion of which reads as follows :=-

é)u Except as otherwise prov1ced in this rule,
every reilway servant shall retire on the
day he attains the age of fifty-eight years.

' b) A ministerial reilway servent who entered
Government service on or before the 31 st
March, 1938 and held on that dste -

i)} & lien or a suspended lien on a permanent
post , or

ii) a permanent post in a. prov151onal
substantive capacity under clause (d)
of Rule 2008 and continued to hold the
same without interruption until he was
confirmed in that post,

0‘..006.0.
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shall be retained in service till the day
he attains the age of sixty years.)

t 6 2

For the purpose of thns clause, the expre551on
® Government Service " includes service ‘
rendered in a former Provibcial Government and
in ex-Company and ex - State Railways,'

(C) Tos o2

(d) .ue...

(8) Railway servents in Class IV service or post
who prior to lst December 1962, were entitled
to serve upto the age of sixty years including

the new entrants to those categories shell
continue to serve upto the age of sixty yeers,).

¢ 6 0 000 o

We have now to see how this affects the applicant both
as a ministerial railway servent and as a Group 'D'

. -

(Class IV) employee,

8, As a ministerial railway servant the applicant's
cése has to be dealt with under Rule 2046 (b)ﬁ He will"
be entitled to the benefit of superannuatlon at “the

age of 60 years under thls rule only if he entered

Government service on or before 31.3.1938., Mr. Masand

contendgtﬁat the applicant was entitled to this benefit

and cited The‘Ra;lwav~Board‘énd another v. A.Pitchuman;L

AIR 1972 SC 508, in suoport of his contention. But

this subm1551on must be ragected at the very t}eshold

as that case cen be reagiy dlstlngUlShed In it, the

applicant joined service on 16 8 1927, i,e. before

31.3 1938, and the case deslt with the manner in Wthh
bresent

the sald rule was appllcable to him. But the[appllcant

was appointed,of course in a substantive capacity,only

on 24.11.1939 and so he does not come within the ambit

of this clsuse, Hence Pitchumani's case is of.no aveil )

to the applicant and we must hold ‘that as a ministeriel

‘0‘.7.0.
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ﬂra;lway servant he is. not ent*tled to the benefit of

1Rule 2046 (b)

W
-

9. _‘ . As a Group D! (Class IV) employee the

appllcont's cage huS to be dealt with under Rule 2046(9)
"whlch we have reproduced eorller. 'Mr. Mas and submltted
B %hat thls had beén clarified in thenrespondents

letter dated 29,12,1976 which reads as :- -
. A doubt has been raised regarding the age of
-+ retirement of class IV staff with reference
' to para 2046 (FR - 55(e) Which reads as’under:-

.-

" 2046 (e) - Rallway aervants in Class IV
'service oxr, post who prior to lst December 1962
were entitled to 'serve upto the age of sixty

. years including th€ new entrarnts to those
cetegories shall contlnue to serve upto the

. age of 51xty years.*. .

It is clarlfied that thls nara is to be read
“with reference to Board's letter No, F (P)58/
., PN=1/7 dated.10th April 1958, in the Compendium
of Rulings appendix XXX (page 179/c)
: Accordingly Class IV Railway servants and
.. labourers, including-workshon employees who
were permanent railwy emoloyens on 3lst July
1940 will get 'the benefit of retention in
© service upto the age of 60 years. Class IV
-Railway servants and labourers including
workshop employees who entered Railway service
on or after lst August 1940 or who were
. temporary Railway servants on that date will be
‘reéquired to retire on attaining the age of -
58 years, . .
"The word ' New entrants' used in 2046(e) refers
e to Class IV Reilway servants taken over from
" . the Ex, States Railways, who will be governed
by thelr pre-absorntion terms and conditions
and are eligible to retire on attaining certcin
.+ other specified age,- That means the class IV
.. staff of the Exy States Railways will be
required to retire on attaining the age of
. © 58 years unless their pre-sbsorption terms and
'condltlons specify any higher ege.

'
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We have élready held that the applicent is a Group 'D’
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(Class IV) railway servant. It is not disputed that

the applicqht wag appointed. in a substsntive capacity

on 24,11,1939 i.e.'he'was a permanent railway empioyee

on 31,7.1940. It is also not disputed that he was gn
.employee of B.B, &*C;;.'RLy. Co, i.e., he was not
takénlovei from one of the ex-States EailWays. So we

have to hold tha‘t?pplibant comes squarely within the ambit
of this cla;%ification dated 29,12,1975, and so the age of

]

_ superanhuation applicable to the applicant ig 60 years,

10, - As we have alreddy held that the apollcOnt’s
recorded date of birth has correctly been deemed to be
23, 11 .1920, it follows that the correct date of his -

superannuatlon is 30,11 1980.

11, _ In this view"of,the matter, we are of the
opinion that this trénsferred application must partly

" succeed,’

12; . We accordingly direct the respondents to treat
thé applicant as having been in continuous service till

| 30.11.1980 and to fix his pay and pensionary benefits
accordingly and to pay'him any arrears due after
adjusting any amounts that wéuld-already have been paid
to him; e furthef direct that this be done within a
périod of four mpnths from the date of receipt of this
order, In the circumstances of the case, there will be no

ordexr as to costs,

(T.S. OBEROI) - (P.S .CHAUDHURI)
MEMBER (J) MEMBER (A)

\ - /13.-9. 1990



